NEW MODEL DESCRIPTION CROSS REFERENCE CHART
BASIC FORMAT
KEY
Model Name, Axle Arrangement, Axle Forward or Axle Back (Granite Models), Truck or Tractor, Cab Configuration
F Axle Forward B Axle Back T Tractor R Rigid (Truck) G Natural Gas MHD Medium Heavy Duty w/ 9L Cummins X Export Model
Not shown;basic format applies
M
A

MODEL IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM
VEHICLE MODELS
PREFIX CHARACTERS OF VEHICLE MODEL NOMENCLATURE
Vocational Vehicle Series
GRANITE AXLE FORWARD
 GRF
 Conventional Cab, Cornerstone Chassis, 4 x 2, 6 x 4, or 8 x 6, Truck or Truck Tractor
 Mack MP7 or MP8 Engines – 122.5” Bumper to Back of Cab with Extended Bumper
GRANITE AXLE BACK
 GRB
 Conventional Cab, Cornerstone Chassis, 4 x 2, 6 x 4, or 8 x 6, Truck or Truck Tractor
 Mack MP7 or MP8 Engines – 122.5” Bumper to Back of Cab with Extended Bumper
GRANITE AXLE BACK EXPORT
 GRBX
 Conventional Cab, Cornerstone Chassis, 4 x 2, or 6 x 4, Truck or Truck Tractor
 Mack MP8 Engines – 122.5” Bumper to Back of Cab with Extended Bumper
Mack Trucks Inc.  Page 3 of 12
Allentown, PA
October 13, 2017
Highway Vehicle Series
ANTHEM AXLE BACK
 AN
 Conventional Cab, Advantage Chassis, 4 x 2, 6 x 2, 6 x 4 or 8 x 6, Truck or
Truck Tractor, Mack MP7, MP8 or Cummins ISX12 G Engines,
117.9” Bumper to Back of Cab with Flush Bumper
ANTHEM AXLE BACK - EXPORT
 ANX
 Conventional Cab, Advantage Chassis, 4 x 2 or 6 x 4, Truck or
Truck Tractor, Mack MP8 or Cummins ISX12 G Engines,
117.9” Bumper to Back of Cab with Flush Bumper
PINNACLE AXLE FORWARD
 PI
 Conventional Cab, Advantage Chassis, 4 x 2, 6 x 4 or 8 x 6, Truck or
Truck Tractor, Mack MP8 Engines, 117.3” Bumper to Back of Cab with Flush Bumper
FIRST NUMERICAL CHARACTER OF VEHICLE MODEL NOMENCLATURE
NUMBER OF WHEEL ENDS
 4………….. 4 Wheel Ends
 6………….. 6 Wheel Ends
 8………….. 8 Wheel Ends
Mack Trucks Inc.  Page 4 of 12
Allentown, PA
October 13, 2017
SECOND NUMERICAL CHARACTER OF VEHICLE MODEL NOMENCLATURE
NUMBER OF DRIVEN WHEEL ENDS
2…………… 2 Driven Wheel Ends
4…………… 4 Driven Wheel Ends
SUFFIX* OF VEHICLE MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 B………..Axle Back
 F…………Axle Forward
 X………. Export to other than Canada, the U.S. and its Territories
 T………. Tractor
 R……….Rigid (Truck)
 E……….Gas
MACK VEHICLE MODEL EXAMPLE
GR64FT
GR.………………………………… Granite Conventional Cab
 6.……………………………… 6 Wheel Ends
 4.…………………………… 4 Driven Wheel Ends
 F………………………… Axle Forward
                   T……………………. Tractor
Mack Trucks Inc.  Page 5 of 12
Allentown, PA
October 13, 2017
 MACK ENGINE MODELS
(Example:  MP7-325M)
FIRST & SECOND CHARACTERS OF ENGINE MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 MP………………. Mack Power
THIRD CHARACTER (and sometimes FOURTH) OF ENGINE MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 Engine’s cubic inch displacement rounded to the nearest 100 cubic inches, and then
divided by 100, followed by a dash (-)
THREE CHARACTERS FOLLOWING DASH (-) OF ENGINE MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 Indicates the peak horsepower
SUFFIX CHARACTER OF ENGINE MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 A………..Maxidyne – Special Torque Rise for Allison 3000 Series Transmission
 E………… Econodyne – Conventional Torque Rise – Highway Application
 C……….. MaxiCruise – High Torque Rise – Highway or Vocational Application
 M………. Maxidyne – High Torque Rise – Vocational Application
 R……….. MaxiCruise – High Torque Rise – Refuse Application
 SE………. Super Econodyne – Conventional Torque Rise
  – Highway Application (Optimized)
MACK ENGINE MODEL EXAMPLE
MP8-505C
MP.……..…………………………… Mack Power
 8...………………………………. Approximate Cubic Inch Displacement in Hundreds
 505...…………..…………… Peak Horsepower
 C.…………..………… MaxiCruise
Mack Trucks Inc.  Page 6 of 12
Allentown, PA
October 13, 2017
MACK AUTOMATED TRANSMISSION MODELS
(Example: TMD12AOF-HD)
PREFIX CHARACTER OF AUTOMATED TRANSMISSION MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 T………………… Transmission
FIRST & SECOND CHARACTER S OF AUTOMATED TRANSMISSION MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 MD……………….. mDRIVE Transmission Series
THIRD & FOURTH CHARACTERS OF AUTOMATED TRANSMISSION MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 Indicates the number of forward speeds
FIFTH CHARACTER OF AUTOMATED TRANSMISSION MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 A…………………… Automated Manual
SIXTH CHARACTER OF AUTOMATED TRANSMISSION MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 D………………….. Direct Drive
 O………………….. Overdrive
SEVENTH CHARACTER OF AUTOMATED TRANSMISSION MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 F………………….. GHG17 Compatible
SUFFIX CHARACTERS OF AUTOMATED TRANSMISSION MODEL NOMENCLATURE:
 HD………………… Heavy Duty
Mack Trucks Inc.  Page 7 of 12
Allentown, PA
October 13, 2017
MACK AUTOMATED MANUAL TRANSMISSION MODEL EXAMPLE
TMD12AOF-HD
T…………………..…………… Transmission
 MD……………………….… mDRIVE Series
 12……………………… 12 Forward Speeds
 A………………….. Automated Manual
 O……………….. Overdrive
                         F…………… GHG17 Compatible
         HD……..Heavy Duty
MACK MANUAL TRANSMISSION MODELS
(Example: T310ME21)
FIRST CHARACTER OF MANUAL TRANSMISSION MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 T…………….. Transmission
SECOND CHARACTER OF MANUAL TRANMISSION MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 3………………. Transmission Series in Hundreds
THIRD & FOURTH CHARACTERS OF MANUAL TRANSMISSION MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 Represent the number of Forward Speeds, e.g., “09” in the case of 9 speeds
SUFFIX CHARACTER(S) OF MANUAL TRANSMISSION MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 E……………… Extended Tail Shaft
 L……………… Very Low Forward Ratio
 M……………. Multi Speed Reverse (More Than One Reverse Speed)
 R…………….. Very Low Reverse Ratio
 21…………… Maximum Torque Rating in Hundreds of Pound Feet
Mack Trucks Inc.  Page 8 of 12
Allentown, PA
October 13, 2017
MACK MANUAL TRANSMISSION MODEL EXAMPLE
T310ME21
T…………………..………… Transmission
 3………………………….. 300 Series
 10……………………… 10 Forward Speeds
 M…………………. Multi Speed Reverse
 E………………. Extended Tail Shaft
 21………….. Maximum Torque Rating in Hundreds of Pound Feet
MACK FRONT AXLE MODELS
(Example: FXL12)
FIRST, SECOND & THIRD CHARACTERS OF FRONT AXLE MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 FXL………….. Front Axle, Non-Driving, Unitized Wheel Hubs
FOURTH & FIFTH CHARACTERS OF FRONT AXLE MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 Indicates the ground load rating in thousands of pounds
MACK FRONT AXLE MODEL EXAMPLE
FXL12
FXL.…………………………. Front Axle, Non-Driving, with Unitized Wheel Hubs
 12……………………… 12,000 Pound Ground Load Rating
Mack Trucks Inc.  Page 9 of 12
Allentown, PA
October 13, 2017
MACK SINGLE REAR AXLE MODELS
(Example: RA23R)
FIRST & SECOND CHARACTERS OF SINGLE REAR AXLE MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 RA…………… Rear Axle, Dual Reduction, Top Mounted Carrier
THIRD & FOURTH CHARACTERS OF SINGLE REAR AXLE MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 Indicates the ground load rating in thousands of pounds
SUFFIX CHARACTER OF SINGLE REAR AXLE MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 R……………… “R” Series Wheel Ends
MACK SINGLE REAR AXLE MODEL EXAMPLE
RA23R
RA……………………………Rear Axle, Dual Reduction, Top Mounted Carrier
 23……………………… 23,000 Pound Ground Load Rating
 R…………………… ”R” Series Wheel Ends
Mack Trucks Inc.  Page 10 of 12
Allentown, PA
October 13, 2017
MACK TANDEM REAR DRIVE AXLES MODELS
(Example: S462R)
FIRST CHARACTER OF TANDEM REAR AXLES MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 S……………… Tandem Axles, Dual Reduction, Top Mounted Carriers
 (NOTE:  In a very limited number of cases, “SB” is used to indicate axles
 approved for use in a Boost-A-Load Application)
SECOND & THIRD CHARACTERS OF TANDEM REAR DRIVE AXLES MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 Indicates the ground load rating in thousands of pounds
FOURTH CHARACTER OF TANDEM REAR AXLE DRIVE AXLES MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 0……………… Steel Fabricated Housing
 2……………… Cast Ductile Housing
SUFFIX CHARACTER OF TANDEM REAR DRIVE AXLES MODEL NOMENCLATURE
 R…………….. “R” Series Wheel Ends
MACK TANDEM REAR DRIVE AXLES MODEL EXAMPLE
S462R
S…………………………….. Tandem Axles, Dual Reduction, Top Mounted Carriers
 46………………………… 46,000 Pound Ground Load Rating
 2……………………… Cast Ductile Housing
 R…………………… “R” Series Wheel Ends
Mack Trucks Inc.  Page 11 of 12
Allentown, PA
October 13, 2017
MACK CARRIER MODELS
(Example:  CRDP1501)
PREFIX LETTERS CONTAINED IN CARRIER NOMENCLATURE:
First, Second, and Third Letters
          CRD Carrier, Dual Reduction
Fourth Letter
P Inter-Axle Power Divider Lockout
NUMBERS CONTAINED IN CARRIER NOMENCLATURE:
Digits 1, 2, 3
        ###  Numerical Identification of carrier’s maximum weight capacity, (Mack 65K
axles with 95/96 carriers do not follow the new nomenclature)
Fourth Digit
          1  Inter-Wheel Power Divider (Mechanical)
MACK CARRIER EXAMPLE:
CRDP1501/1511
CRD.…………………………Carrier, Dual Reduction
        P……………………….Inter-Axle Power Divider Lockout
           150/151………….150,000 Pounds Maximum Gross Combination Weight
                          1………..Inter-Wheel Power Divider (Mechanical)
Mack Trucks Inc.  Page 12 of 12
Allentown, PA
October 13, 2017
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS:
Federal regulation requires that all vehicle manufacturers standardize on a seventeen
character (consisting of numbers and letters) Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) for all
vehicles produced on and after September 1, 1980.  The vehicle will be stamped with a
Federal VIN that will be similar in format to the following sample:
1M2    AX04           Y           0          9          M         005037
Production
Sequence
                       (Chassis Number)
Plant of
Manufacture
            Model Year
                        Check Digit
GVWR Class, Chassis
Type & Brake
System
                    Make, Model, Series
           Series, Cab Type
           and Engine Type
             Country,
           Manufacturer and
           Vehicle Type
BIGGER
THAN IRON
ut8171a
Typewritten Text
ut8171a
Typewritten Text
ENGINE: MACK MP7-345C